recognition of actuarial gains and losses relating to defined benefit schemes could be deferred
and recognised in profit or loss over the expected average remaining service lives of employees.
Under the revised standard, all actuarial gains and losses are required to be recognised
immediately in other comprehensive income. Revised HKAS 19 also changed the basis for
determining income from plan assets from expected return to interest income calculated at the
liability discount rate, and requires immediate recognition of past service cost, whether vested
or not.

As a result of the adoption of revised HKAS 19, the group has changed its accounting policy
with respect to defined benefit plans, for which the corridor method was previously applied.
This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the balances at
1st July, 2012 and 30th June, 2013, with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the year
ended 30th June, 2013 as follows:

As previously

reported

Effect of
 adoption of

revised HKAS 19 As restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000
Consolidated income statement for
the year ended 30th June, 2013:

Expenses recognised in respect of
defined benefit retirement scheme 104 10 114

Profit for the year 443,475 (10) 443,465
Consolidated statement of
 comprehensive income for the
 year ended 30th June, 2013:
Remeasurement of net defined benefit
liability - (978) (978)

Other comprehensive income for the
year (24,913) (978) (25,891)

Total comprehensive income for the
year 418,562 (988) 417,574

Consolidated balance sheet
 as at 30th June, 2013:
Defined benefit asset 299 (299) -
Defined benefit obligation - 889 889
Retained profits 5,743,243   (1,188) 5,742,055
 ======= ======== =======
This change in accounting policy did not have a material impact on current or deferred taxation,
and earnings per share.

The group would have a defined benefit asset of $1,445,000 at 30th June, 2014 and retained
profits would have increased by $2,251,000 if the policy had not been changed.

China Motor Bus Company, Limited Group   - 11 -

2. Turnover

The principal activities of the company and the group are property development and
investment.

Turnover represents rental income and income from sale of properties. The amount of each
significant category of revenue recognised in turnover during the year is as follows: